
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Eastern BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 February 2025 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr P Hilliard 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Cllr J Clements 
Cllr D A Flagg 
Cllr M Gillett 
 

Cllr G Martin 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr J Salmon 
 

Cllr T Slade 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6323 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 12 February 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
23 January 2025. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 19 February 2025 [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in 
[...]
s before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx


 
 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 

webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 
The link is:  

 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  

 

a)   Hengist Caravan Park, Wick Lane, Bournemouth, BH6 4LE 19 - 40 

 East Southbourne and Tuckton Ward 
 

7-2024-951-AG  
 

Engineering works to infill the existing residential caravan park to stabilise 
the surrounding banks 
 

 

b)   156 River Way, Christchurch, BH23 2QU 41 - 62 

 Commons ward 
 
8/24/0151/FUL  

 
Sever rear garden of 156 River Way. Construct 1 x 4 bed dwelling with 
garage, associated parking and amenity space. Demolish existing garage 

to create access to new dwelling, to include bin presentation point to the 
front of the site. 

 

 

c)   Royal Arcade, Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BT 63 - 108 

 Boscombe West ward 
 

7-2023-16746-AX 
 
Change of use of the upper floors to mixed office and business startup 

space; a mix of retail and other commercial uses at ground floor including 
the creation of a food hall area with pop up eateries; loss of 4 retail units to 

provide lift access to upper floors and ground floor toilets; partial loss of 2 
retail units to provide bin stores; replacement of external ground floor doors 
and windows to alley; installation of cycle parking and roof mounted 

photovoltaics – Regulation 3 
 

 

d)   44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3L 109 - 134 

 Mudeford, Stanpit and West Highcliffe 

 
8/24/0720/HOU 

 
Demolition of existing garage. Erection of 2 storey side extension, single 
storey rear extension & creation of 1st floor accommodation 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 January 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chair 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw (in place of Cllr J Clements), Cllr M Gillett, 

Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr T Slade and 
Cllr L Williams 

 

 
   

74. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Clements, Cllr D Flagg and Cllr M 
Tarling. 

 
75. Substitute Members  

 

Notification was received that Cllr A Chapmanlaw was substituting for Cllr J 
Clements for this meeting. 

 
76. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr J Salmon reported that he had called in the Westover Retail Park 
planning application (item 6a) and would therefore recluse himself from the 

debate. He did not speak or vote as a committee member for this item, he 
sat in the public gallery and spoke as a ward councillor. 
 

77. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2024 were confirmed as 
an accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

78. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 
 

79. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – B to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 

on 22 January 2025 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes. 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23 January 2025 

 
80. Westover Retail Park, Castle Lane West, Bournemouth, BH9 3JS  

 

Moordown Ward 
 

7-2023-1927-BT  
 

Redevelopment of retail park by erecting a foodstore (Use Class E(a) with 
associated access, parking, and landscaping works, involving demolition of 
existing 4 x units.  

 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 Richard Goslin 
 Saul Trewern 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 James Mitchell, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward Councillors 

 Cllr Joe Salmon, objecting 
 
 
Resolved to REFUSE permission contrary to the recommendation set 
out in the officer’s report as updated in the Committee Addendum 

dated 22.1.25 for the following reasons, with power delegated to the 
Head of Planning Operations in consultation with the Chair to 
determine the final wording of these reasons: 

 

 The failure to provide the land necessary to support the delivery of a 

high-quality walking and cycling network in accordance with national 
policy and best practice would fail to support the uptake of active 

travel and as such, fails to fully mitigate the impact of the proposed 
development. The proposal is considered poor design and is 
contrary to policies CS14, CS18 and CS41 of the Bournemouth 

Local Plan: Core Strategy (Adopted October 2012). The 
development is also considered to be contrary to the aims of the 

National Planning Policy Framework (2023) [now 2024] which 
requires opportunities to promote walking, cycling and public 
transport use are identified and pursued adequately. 

 The scheme would fail to make efficient use of land by not bringing 
forward a mixed use scheme and is therefore contrary to Paragraph 

11 and Chapter 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 The failure to make necessary contributions to mitigate the impact of 
the proposal would not support sustainable form of development for 

future occupiers in terms of limiting the need to travel and offering a 
genuine choice of transport modes. 

 
Voting: For – 5, Against – 3, Abstain – 0 
 

Note: Prior to the vote to refuse, a move to grant the application was 
seconded but was not carried: Voting:  For – 3, Against – 4, Abstain – 1 

8



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23 January 2025 

 
 

81. 134 Carbery Avenue  
 

East Southbourne and Tuckton Ward 

 
7-2024-19822-A  

 
Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a block of 5 flats with 
associated parking and amenity space. 

 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 Richard Matthew 
 Simon Willis 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Stevens, on behalf of the applicant 
 
Ward/Other Councillors 

 Cllr Bernadette Nanovo, objecting 
 

 

Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report, subject to power being 

delegated to the Head of Planning Operations to determine the final 
wording of the conditions set out in the report and the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement in respect of Heathland Mitigation (SAMM). 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm  

 CHAIR 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to 
the Council during the consultation period.  
 
[...]
 to speak and 
whether they support or oppose the application; and 
 

b)  provide contact details including a telephone number and/or email address 
at which they can be reached / advised that they have been given an 
opportunity to speak. 

 

12

mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

3 

 

6.3. There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes allowed for any 
person(s) objecting to an application to speak.  A further combined five minute 
maximum will also be allowed for any supporter(s).  Up to two people may 
speak during each of these allotted times (the applicant(s) and any agent for 
the applicant(s) will each count as separate speakers in support).   No speaker 
may speak for more than half this time (i.e. two and a half minutes) unless: 

a) there is no other speaker who has also been allotted to speak for the 
remainder of the five minutes allowed; 

 
b) or the other allotted speaker fails to be present or is unable to be heard (in 

the case of remote speaking), at the Planning Committee meeting at the 
time when the opportunity to speak on the application is made available; or 

 
c) the other allotted speaker expressly agrees to the speaker using more than 

half of the total speaking time allowed. 

6.4. If more than two people seek to register a wish to speak for either side, an 
officer from Democratic Services may ask those seeking the opportunity to 
speak to appoint up to two representatives to address the Planning Committee.  
In the absence of agreement as to representatives, entitlement to speak will 
normally be allocated in accordance with the order when a request was 
received by Democratic Services. However, in the event of an applicant(s) and 
/ or the agent of the applicant(s) wishing to speak in support of an application 
such person(s) will be given the option to elect to speak in preference to any 
other person registered to speak in support. 

6.5. A person registered to speak may appoint a different person to spea
[...]
:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


1 
 

 

Planning Committee                                      

 
Application Address Hengist Caravan Park, Wick Lane, Bournemouth, BH6 4LE 

 

Proposal Engineering works to infill the existing residential caravan 
park to stabilise the surrounding banks  

Application Number 7-2024-951-AG 
 

Applicant AR (Christchurch Marina) Ltd 
 

Agent Bratherton Park Design Consultants 
 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

East Southbourne and Tuckton 
 
Councillor Bernadette Nanovo 
Councillor Judy Richardson 
 

Report Status Public 

Meeting Date 20th February 2025 

 
Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for the 
reasons as set out in the report subject to the signing of a 
Section 106 legal agreement to provide monitoring fees to 
ensure that BNG is maintained for 30 years. 
 
OR 
 
Refuse if S106 agreement is not signed due to the failure to 
provide suitable biodiversity net gain.  
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Called in by Councillor Nanovo for the following reasons: 
 
The infill works are unnecessary and raising the level of the 
site will potentially affect the whole neighbourhood and result 
in flooding and overlooking when the development is 
completed. Plus other factors relating to the health and 
wellbeing of the community. 
 
CS4 – Surface Water flooding. CS5 – Promoting a healthy 
community CS38 – Minimising Pollution CS4- Quality Design  
 
Wick Farm and Village where this site is located and through 
which access is required is a conservation area and should 
be protected. When this caravan park originally was created 
there was another access route but land has been sold and 

19

Agenda Item 6a



2 
 

now the access is restricted to a single lane
[...]
 officer) does not result in a reduction in the terms identified 

in this report. 
 
OR 

 
Refuse if S106 agreement is not signed due to the failure to provide suitable 

biodiversity net gain.  
 
Conditions 

 
1. Development to be carried out in accordance with plans as listed 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  

 
1441.1 Location Plan 
1441.4 A Existing & Proposed Sections 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2. Reporting of unexpected contamination 

 

The presence of any previously unencountered contamination that becomes evident 
during the development of the Site shall be reported to the Planning Authority in writing 

within one (1) week, and work on the affected area shall cease with immediate effect. 

31



14 
 

At this stage, if requested by the Planning Authority, an investigation and risk 
assessment shall be undertaken, and an amended remediation scheme shall be 

submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority prior to re-commencement works 
in the affected area. The approved details shall be implemented as approved. 

Following completion of the above remediation works a Verification Report must be 
submitted demonstrating that the works have been carried out satisfactorily and 
remediation targets have been achieved. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out safely in the public interest and 

in accordance with best practice and with Policy 3.20 of the Bournemouth District Wide 
Local Plan (February 2002). 
 
3. Implementation of Construction Method Statement  

 

Before the approved development begins, the submitted Construction Environmental 
Management Plan must be fully implemented and adhered to throughout the entire  
construction and movement of the caravan’s period. 

 
Reason: To minimize the impact of construction traffic on the surrounding highway 

network and prevent the deposit of loose m
[...]
icant in 
respect of the application.    

 
This excludes all documents which are considered to contain exempt information for 

the purposes of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972.    
 
Reference to published works is not included. 
 

Case Officer Report Completed 
 

Officer: Peter Walters 
Date: 31/01/2025 
 

Agreed by: 
Date: 

Comment: 
 

 

 

36



37



This page is intentionally left blank

38



39



This page is intentionally left blank

40



P a g e   1 – version 16 

Planning Committee   

Application Address 156 River Way, Christchurch, BH23 2QU 

Proposal Sever rear garden of 156 River Way. Construct 1 x 4 bed 
dwelling with garage, associated parking and amenity space. 
Demolish existing garage to create access to new dwelling, 
to include bin presentation point to the front of the site 

Application Number 8/24/0151/FUL 

Applicant D R Property Ltd 

Agent Mr Matt Stevens 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Commons- 

 

Councillor Margaret Phipps 

Councillor Vanessa Ricketts 

Report Status Public 

Meeting Date 20 February 2025 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for 
the reasons as set out in the report  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Called in by Councillor Phipps for below reasons: 

 

Contrary to Policy ME6, no sequential test submitted. There 
are sequentially preferable sites outside the flood risk area 
within the LA planning area. Contrary to Policy HE2, not 
compatible with or improves its surroundings. 

Case Officer Peter Walters 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No  

 
Description of Proposal 
 

1. The application seeks full planning permission to sever the garden of 156 River Way and construct a 
four bed dwelling with garage, associated parking and amenity space 
 

2. The site would be severed approximately 19.8 metres to the rear of No.156. The new dwelling would 
be served by an access off River Way and would benefit from a parking and turning area to the fr
[...]
n condition does not always apply. These are listed in paragraph 17 of 
Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Biodiversity Gain Requirements 
(Exemptions) Regulations 2024.  

Based on the information available this permission does not require the approval of a biodiversity gain 
plan before development is begun because one of the statutory exemptions or transitional 
arrangements listed is relevant. 

 
 
Documents uploaded to that part of the Council’s website that is publicly accessible and specifically relates 
to the application the subject of this report including all related consultation responses, representations and 
documents submitted by the applicant in respect of the application.    
 
This excludes all documents which are considered to contain exempt information for the purposes of 
Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972.    
 
Reference to published works is not included. 
 

Case Officer Report Completed 
 

Officer: Peter Walters 
Date: 22/01/2025 
 

Agreed by: 
Date: 

Comment: 
 

54



55



This page is intentionally left blank

56



57



This page is intentionally left blank

58



59



This page is intentionally left blank

60



61



This page is intentionally left blank

62



P a g e   1 
 

Planning Committee     

Application Address Royal Arcade, Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BT 
 
 

Proposal Change of use of the upper floors to mixed office and 
business startup space; a mix of retail and other commercial 
uses at ground floor including the creation of a food hall area 
with pop up eateries; loss of 4 retail units to provide lift 
access to upper floors and ground floor toilets; partial loss of 
2 retail units to provide bin stores; replacement of external 
ground floor doors and windows to alley; installation of cycle 
parking and roof mounted photovoltaics – Regulation 3 
 

Application Number 7-2023-16746-AX 
 

Applicant BCP Council  
 

Agent ECA Architecture & Planning 
 

Ward   Boscombe West 
[...]
elation to this application. 

 
Statement required by National Planning Policy Framework (Approvals) 

 

76



P a g e   15 
 

The Council aims to take a solution focused, positive and proactive approach to 
development proposals.   This includes working with applicants and agents by:  

 
o offering a pre-application advice service, and  

o as appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions.   

 

In this instance: The applicant was provided with pre-application advice.   Following the 
submission of the application, the applicant/agent was updated of the need for amendments 

and further information to support the application.  The applicant/agent responded by 
submitting amended plans and additional information, which was found to be acceptable, 
and permission was granted with conditions. 

 
Background Documents: 

 
Case File ref 7-2023-16746-AX 
  
Documents uploaded to that part of the Council’s website that is publicly accessible and specifically relates 
to the application, the subject of this report, including all related consultation responses, representations 
and documents submitted by the applicant in respect of the application.    
 
Notes.    
 
This excludes all documents which are considered to contain exempt information for the purposes of 
Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972.    
Reference to published works is not included.”  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

77



P a g e   16 
 

APPENDIX 1 – Planning committee report approved on 1st August 2024 

 

Planning Committee   

Application Address Royal Arcade, Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BT 
 
 

Proposal Change of use of the upper floors to mixed office and 
business startup space; a mix of retail and other commercial 
uses at ground floor including the creation of a food hall area 
with pop up eateries; loss of 4 retail units to provide lift 
access to upper floors and ground floor toilets; partial loss of 
2 retail units to provide bin stores; replacement of external 
ground floor doors and windows to alley; installation of cycle 
parking and roof mounted photovoltaics – Regulation 3 
 

Application Number 7-2023-16746-AX 
 

Applicant BCP Council  
 

Agent ECA Architecture & Planning 
 

Ward   Boscombe West  
   

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 01 August 2024 
 

Recommendation Grant  
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

 Importance of building as part of the wider 
regeneration of Boscombe as per paragraph 2.3.3 
point c) the application which have a significant 
impact on a wide number of businesses and/ or 
people; of the Council’s Constitution  

 BCP Council application as per paragraph 2.3.4 (the 
Council is the applicant)  

 
Case Officer Piotr Kulik 

 

Is the proposal EIA 
development  

No  

 
 
Description of Proposal 
 

1.  This application seeks full planning permission for the proposed change of use, including 
continued use of Ground Floor as Class E use, change of use of upper floors to Class E, 
including uses ancillary to Class E and up to 400sq. metres of Class F provision (providing 

a permanent skills lab for IT and other technical services). The proposed works include 

78



P a g e   17 
 

creation of new cycle parking space, installation of roof mounted PV panels, provision of 
public conveniences and associated ancillary space, as well as replacement and repair of 

external doors and windows.  The current Use Class Order identifies Use Class E as 
‘Commercial, Business and Service’, and Use Classes F1 as ‘Learning and non-residential 

institutions’, and Use Class F2 ‘Local community uses’. 
 
Description of Application Site  

 
2. The application site is occupied by the Royal Arcade which is an impressive redbrick 

building of high architectural quality and appearance and a focal point within Boscombe 
High Street.  The site is located in Boscombe District 
[...]
quest. 
  
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is necessary to ensure 
accuracy and enforceability. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

107



This page is intentionally left blank

108



Planning Committee 

 

Application Address 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3LE 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing garage. Erection of 2 storey side extension, 
single storey rear extension & creation of 1st floor 
accommodation 

Application Number 8/24/0720/HOU 

Applicant Michal Lydka 

Agent Mr J Isaacs 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Mudeford, Stanpit & West Highcliffe 

Cllr Lesley Dedman 

Cllr Paul Hilliard 

Report status Public  

Meeting date 20 February 2025 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Refuse for the reason(s) set out below  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Applicant is a direct family member (spouse) of an Officer 
working within the planning section. 

Case Officer Charlotte Haines 

Is the proposal EIA 
development  

No  

Title: 
Description of Proposal 

 
1. This application seeks permission for the erection of a two-storey side extension and 

a single storey side extension following the demolition of the existing detached 
garage and the enlargement of the roof to create first floor accommodation. 

 
2. The application follows the grant of planning permission for the erection of a single 

storey rear and side extension following the demolition of the existing detached 
garage and the enlargement of the roof to create first floor accommodation. 

 

3.  Amended plans were submitted by the agent during the course of the application. 
The main change is the introduction of a half-hipped element to the part of the 
extension closest to the boundary with the neighbour. The remainder of the 

109

Agenda Item 6d



extension would retain a flat roof with the front and rear elevation comprising of 
vertical slate clad upper walls. 
 

Description of Site and Surroundings 

 
4. The application site lies within a cul de
[...]
the use of such inf...

	16. Guidance on what amounts to a material planning consideration
	16.1. As at the date of adoption of this protocol, the National Planning Portal provides the following guidance on material planning considerations:

	Note
	For the purpose of this protocol:
	(a) reference to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning Committee at any time tha...
	(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the Development Management Mana...
	(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a Hengist Caravan Park, Wick Lane, Bournemouth, BH6 4LE
	Hengist Caravan Park location plan
	Hengist Caravan Park sections

	6b 156 River Way, Christchurch, BH23 2QU
	156 River Way Location Plan
	156 River Way Proposed Site Plan
	156 River Way Floor Plans
	156 River Way Elevations

	6c Royal Arcade, Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BT
	6d 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3L
	PL JL S1 V1 2024 Location Plan, Block Plan, Existing Floors & Elevations - 44 Minterne Road(7)
	Sheets and Views
	44 Minterne Road 28.04.24-Existing


	207 PL 01 Rev A Site Plan A3(1)
	Sheets
	01 - Site Plan


	207 PL 02 Rev A Proposed Plans A3
	Sheets
	02 - Proposed Plans


	207 PL 03 Rev A Proposed Elevations A3(6)
	Shee

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice Chair, in the chair 

   

Present: Cllr C Adams (In place of Cllr T Slade), Cllr P Canavan (In place of 
Cllr G Martin), Cllr M Gillett, Cllr B Hitchcock (In place of Cllr Dr F 

Rice), Cllr J Salmon and Cllr T Trent (In place of Cllr J Clements) 
 

 

82. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Clements, Cllr D Flagg, Cllr G Martin, 
Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr T Slade, Cllr M Tarling and Cllr L Williams.  
 

In Cllr Hilliard’s absence, the Vice Chair took the chair for this meeting. 
 

83. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received of the following substitute members: 

 

 Cllr C Adams for Cllr T Slade 

 Cllr P Canavan for Cllr G Martin 

 Cllr B Hitchcock for Cllr Dr F Rice 

 Cllr T Trent for Cllr J Clements 
 

84. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
85. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2025 were confirmed as a 
accurate record.  

 
86. Public Issues  

 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 

 
87. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – D to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 19 February 2025 and appears as Appendix E to these minutes. 
 

 



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 February 2025 

 
88. Hengist Caravan Park, Wick Lane, Bournemouth, BH6 4LE  

 

East Southbourne and Tuckton ward 
 

7-2024-951-AG  
 

Engineering works to infill the existing residential caravan park to stabilise 
the surrounding banks  
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Martin Giles 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 John Bratherton, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward/Other Councillors 
 Cllr Bernadette Nanovo, supporting 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the  
Committee Addendum dated 19.2.25.  

 

NOTE: As per the recommendation, the Committee agreed to REFUSE 

permission if the s106 agreement was not signed due to the failure to 
provide suitable biodiversity net gain. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

89. 156 River Way, Christchurch, BH23 2QU  
 

Commons ward 

 
8/24/0151/FUL  

 
Sever rear garden of 156 River Way. Construct 1 x 4 bed dwelling with 
garage, associated parking and amenity space. Demolish existing garage 

to create access to new dwelling, to include bin presentation point to the 
front of the site  

 
The Chair reported that notification had been received from Cllr M Phipps 
that she wished to withdraw her call in and allow the application to be dealt 

with under delegated powers. Members of the committee and the person 
registered to speak in support of the application indicated that they would 

be happy to support this approach. 
 
RESOLVED to delegate power to the Head of Planning Operations to 

determine the application. 
 

Voting: For – 6, Against – 1, Abstain – 0 
 



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 February 2025 

 
90. Royal Arcade, Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BT  

 

Boscombe West ward 
 

7-2023-16746-AX 
 

Change of use of the upper floors to mixed office and business startup 
space; a mix of retail and other commercial uses at ground floor including 
the creation of a food hall area with pop up eateries; loss of 4 retail units to 

provide lift access to upper floors and ground floor toilets; partial loss of 2 
retail units to provide bin stores; replacement of external ground floor doors 

and windows to alley; installation of cycle parking and roof mounted 
photovoltaics – Regulation 3 
 

Public Representations 
 

No speakers registered 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
91. 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3L  

 

Mudeford, Stanpit and West Highcliffe ward 
 

8/24/0720/HOU 
 

Demolition of existing garage. Erection of 2 storey side extension, single 
storey rear extension & creation of 1st floor accommodation 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Jeremy Isaacs, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward/Other Councillors 
 None registered  

 
Resolved to REFUSE permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 
Voting: For – 6, Against – 0, Abstain – 1  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.31 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


